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CHAPTER 179

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 160.02 and 160.03 of the statutes, relating to permits for
hotels, restaurants and tourists rooming houses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

160.02 and 160.03 of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:
160.02 PERMIT. (1) No person shall conduct, maintain, manage or operate a hotel,

restaurant or tourist rooming house as defined in s. 160.01 which has not been issued an
annual permit by the state board of health.

(2) A separate permit shall be required for each type of establishment as defined in
s. 160.01.

(3) A separate permit shall be required for each establishment excepting where more
than one of the same type is operated on the same premises and under the same manage
ment a single permit for each type shall suffice.

(4) Permits shall not be transferable from one premise to another or from one person
to another.

(5) All permits shall expire on June 30, 1953, and on June 30 of each year thereafter.
160.03 FEES. (1) The annual fee for all places coming under the definition of a hotel

shall be $5 for those having 30 or less sleeping rooms and $10 for those with more than
30 sleeping rooms.

(2) The annual fee for all places coming under the definition of a tourist rooming
house shall be $5 for those having 30 or less sleeping rooms and $10 for those with more
than 30 sleeping rooms.

(3) The annual fee for all places coming under the definition of a restaurant shall be
$10.

(4) An additional penalty fee of $5 shall be required for each permit whenever the
annual fee for renewal is not paid within the month following expiration of the permit.

(5) In the administration and enforcement of this chapter, the board may designate
and use full-time city or county health departments as its agents in making inspections
and investigations; provided, that when such designation is made and such services are
furnished, the board shall reimburse the city or county furnishing such service at the rate
of 50 per cent of the license fee per license per year issued in such municipality.

Approved May 22, 1953.

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.


	53Act179.pdf 

